

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 JUL 16 PM 2:02

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPUTY

No. 43024-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS BY
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SHIRLEY BARRETT

Appellant,

v.

LOWE'S HIW, INC., aka LOWE'S, a business entity, and JEFF, aka JOHN
MCDOWELL, individually

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Lori M. Bemis, WSBA #32921
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondents
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone (253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ITEMS FOR REVIEW3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Procedural History4

 B. Statement of Facts.....5

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo11

 B. Summary Judgment Was Proper.....12

 C. Primary Assumption of Risk Applies in this Case.....14

 D. Barrett’s Testimony and Conduct Demonstrated Her Full Subjective Understanding of the Risk Posed by the Freight.....16

 E. Barrett’s Testimony and Conduct Demonstrate Barrett Understood the Nature and Specific Risk Presented by the Freight17

 F. Barrett Voluntarily Encountered the Risk Presented by the Freight19

 G. Barrett Has Not Demonstrated Issues of Material Fact that Preclude Summary Judgment.....23

 H. Barrett Cannot Argue for the First Time on Appeal that She Was a Business Invitee; Regardless, Barrett’s Alleged Status as a Business Invitee Does Not Preclude Summary Judgment.....24

V. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Alston v. Blythe</u> , 88 Wn.App. 26, 943 P.2d 692 (1997).....	14,17,18,19,22
<u>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</u> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	12
<u>Cano-Garcia v. King County</u> , 277 P.3d 34 (2012).....	24
<u>Cold v. Stevens Pass, Inc.</u> , 45 Wn. App. 393, 725 P.2d 1008 (1986).....	15
<u>Erie v. White</u> , 92 Wn.App. 297, 966 P.2d 342 (1998).....	13,14,15,19,20,21,24,25
<u>Green v. A.P.C.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	11
<u>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</u> , 46 Wn.App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986).....	11
<u>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Medical Ctr.</u> , 49 Wn.App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988)	11
<u>Hymas v. UAP Distribution, Inc.</u> , 167 Wn.App. 136, 272 P.3d 889 (2012).....	24,25
<u>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	12
<u>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</u> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	12
<u>Leyendecker v. Cousins</u> , 53 Wn.App. 769, 770 P.2d 675 (1989).....	21

<u>Little Rapids v. McCamy</u> , 218 Ga. App. 111, 460 S.E.2d 800 (1995)	23
<u>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</u> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	13,24
<u>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins., Co.</u> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	11
<u>Redding v. Virginia Mason Med. Ctr.</u> , 75 Wn.App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	12
<u>Ridge v. Kaldnick</u> , 42 Wn.App. 785, 713 P.2d 1131 (1986).....	15
<u>Scott ex rel. Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</u> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	14
<u>Sherman v. State</u> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1996).....	12
<u>Wirtz v. Gillogly</u> , 152 Wn.App. 1, 216 P.3d 416 (2009).....	13,16,17,21,25
<u>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 216 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	12
 <u>Superior Court Rules</u>	
CR 56 (c).....	12
 <u>Other Authority</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 496E	19
